

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST ORDER PASSED BY  
SUBORDINATE COURT) NO. 507 of 2015**

**With**

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 508 of 2015**

=====

ANIL KESHNATH RAI

*Versus*

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

**Appearance:**

MR HARDIK A DAVE(3764) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

DELETED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. TIRTHRAJ PANDYA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**

**Date : 19/03/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

Mr. Hardik A. Dave, learned advocate, who was representing the applicant, is now appointed as a Public Prosecutor.

In view of the above, let Advocate notice be issued upon the applicant, making it returnable on **30.04.2025**.

**(PRANAV TRIVEDI, J.)**

DHARMENDRA KUMAR